(a) Notwithstanding any law or any provisions of the governing documents to the contrary, this section shall apply to debts for
assessments that arise on and after January 1, 2006.

(b) An association that seeks to collect delinquent regular or special assessments of an amount less than one thousand eight
hundred dollars ($1,800), not including any accelerated assessments, late charges, fees and costs of collection, attorney’s fees, or
interest, may not collect that debt through judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure, but may attempt to collect or secure that debt in any of
the following ways:

[...]

(2) By recording a lien on the owner’s separate interest upon which the association may not foreclose until the amount of the
delinquent assessments secured by the lien, exclusive of any accelerated assessments, late charges, fees and costs of collection,
attorney’s fees, or interest, equals or exceeds one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) or the assessments secured by the
lien are more than 12 months delinquent. An association that chooses to record a lien under these provisions, prior to recording
the lien, shall offer the owner and, if so requested by the owner, participate in dispute resolution as set forth in Article 2